
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

Meeting Date: October 6, 2009 

Department 

Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

(X) Consent 
( ) Workshop 

Environmental Resources Management 
Environmental Resources Management 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Agenda Item #:3,L/ 

( ) Regular 
( ) Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: Three (3) original 
Documents for the Department of Environmental Resources Management: 

A) Task Assignment No. 9 from the Florida Department of Environmental Protection for 
petroleum contamination site cleanup services for six (6) months on 171 petroleum contaminated 
sites. 
B) Florida Fish & Wildlife, Aquatic Vegetation Control Services Task Assignment Number AP8. 
C) Construction Purchase Order for Limestone Creek Phase I Weir Repair Project No. 
2009ERM05. 

Summary: This is a Receive and File item for the Clerk's Office to note and receive delegated 
authority items according to County Policy and Procedure PPM No. CW-O-051. Countywide 
(SF) 

Background and Justification: NIA 

Attachments: 
1. Task Assignment No. 9 from the Florida Department of Environmental Protection. 
2. Florida Fish & Wildlife, Aquatic Vegetation Control Services Task Assignment Number 

AP8. 
3. Construction Purchase Order for Limestone Creek Phase I Weir Repair Project No. 

2009ERM05. 

Recommended by: 
ifepartmentllirector Date 

Approved by: (&% -~· 
County Administrator Dlte 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2009 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT * ----
# ADDITIONAL FTE 

POSITIONS (Cumulative) __ _ 

2010 2011 2012 2013 

No Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes 
Department __ 

---
Budget Account No.: Fund Unit --

Program ____ _ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
*No Fiscal Impact. 

C. Department Fiscal Review: 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. 

B. 

~-;;,. 'f-J.~-04 
Assistant County Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

2 

Object __ _ 



Attachment 1 

ATTACHMENT C-1 

TASK ASSIGNMENT NOTIFICATION FORM 

e-~ c· ;:1: "1s.::;s 
rt ;;).ooj- c,C:,i.\ 1 

FDEP Contract Number: ___,G:::.::C=<-=62...,9.__ __ _ Task Assignment#: __ -9 ________ _ 

Contractor Name: 

Contract Manager: 

FDEP Contract Manager: 

Palm Beach County Environmental Resource Management 

Dave Gibson 

Grace Rivera 

Task Description: (use additional pages if necessary) 

Phone#: 561/233-2483 

Phone #: 850/245-8882 

Perform petroleum contamination site cleanup services for 6 months on 171 petroleum contaminated sites as described in 

Attachment A-1 • Scope of Services of DEP Contract GC 629. 

SEE ENCLOSED ATTACHMENT E-1 FOR FEE SCHEDULE CALCULATION 

Deliverable: Completion of all activities. documents. letters. data entry , etc, per Scope 

of Services listed in Attachment A-1 of FDEP contract GC 629. 

Task Assignment Type: Amount Not To Exceed Task Performance Period: July 1, 2009 to December 31, 2009 

Fee Schedule: $233,796.60 

Total Task Assignment Value: $233,796.60 

Organization Code E.O. Object Code Module Special Category Fiscal Year Budget Representative Approval 

37450404000 GP 750010 4713 104138 09/10 

7 3 or Dam7/dic7(l_ 
Date 

Contractor Representative 
7/17/09 

Date 

cc: Ruth Heggen, Contracts Section (MS 93) 
Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems, Accountant 
Finance and Accounting, Contracts Disbursements Section (MS 78) - 2 copies 

DEP Contract No. GC 629, Attachment C-1, Page lof 1 



Task Assignment Calculation Spreadsheet 

County --------Palm Beach Task Assignment#: ----9 Fiscal Year: ------09/10 

Number of Sites: 171 Standard Multiplier: 54.17% 

ESII PE/PG Clerical 
40 11.50 10 

Admin 
Addi 

Personnel 

Total Bare 
Labor Cost 

Per Site 

Total Loaded 
Labor Cost Per 

Site 
Hours/Site 
Salary $ 26.75 $ 33.56 $ 20.24 $ 

4 
49.20 $ 1,855.14 $ 2,860.07 

Number of Site Managers(# sites*hours/site)/2080) 

Travel (one trip/site manager+ 1 [min 5 trips]) 
Cost per trip $ 400.00 
# of Trips 5.00 
Travel Total $ 2,000.00 

O&M Inspector (1inspector /300 sites+ 1 vehicle) 
Inspector $ 17.64 
Hours 1,186 
Bare Salary $ 20,913.98 
Inspector Salary $ 32,243.09 
Vehicle 
O&M inspector Total $32,243.09 

Non Program sites 
Cost per site 
1 /4 reduction 
Reduction Non Program 

ES II 
3.29 

PE 
0.95 

Total 
4.23 

Vehicle (2.5 site managers/vehicle [max 3 vehicles]) 
Monthly Cost per Vehicle $ 300.00 
# of Vehicles 2.00 
Vehicle Total $ 7,200.00 

88 
$2,860.07 

$715.02 
$62,921.76 

Task Assignment Amount 
Per site Total 

0 Labor $ 2,860.07 $ 489,071.86 
0Travel $ 2,000.00 
0Vehide $ 7,200.00 
00&M $ 188.56 $ 32,243.09 

$ 3,048.63 

A amount: $ 530,514.95 

$ 530,514.95 
($62,921.76) 

TA Total 1 year $ 467,593.19 

TA TOTAL 6 months $ 233,796.60 



EXHIBIT-1 

FUNDS AWARDED TO THE RECIPIENT PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING: 

State Funds Awarded to the Recipient Pursuant to this Aiueement Consist of the Followin1 Funds Subject of Section 215.97 F.S.: 
Catalog of 

State 
Financial CSFA Title State 

State Program State Assistance or Appropriation 
Number Funding Source Fiscal Year Number Fundin2 Source Description Fundin2 Amount Cate2orv 
Original Inland Protection Trust 2001/2002 37024 Petroleum Site Contamination $0.00 104132 

A11reement Fund Line Item# 1767 
Task Assignment Inland Protection Trust 2001/2002 37024 Petroleum Site Contamination $647,411.54 104132 

No. I Fund Line Item #1767 
Task Assignment Inland Protection Trust 2002/2003 37024 Petroleum Site Contamination $654,264.84 104138 

No.2 Fund Line Item #l 786A 
Task Assignment Inland Protection Trust 2003/2004 37024 Petroleum Site Contamination $545,015.14 104138 

No.3 Fund Line Item #1655 I 

Task Assignment Inland Protection Trust 2003/2004 37024 Petroleum Site Contamination -$14,283.95 104138 
No. 3 Change Fund Line Item #1655 

Order# 1 
Task Assignment Inland Protection Trust 2004/2005 37024 Petroleum Site Contamination $590,919.62 104138 

No.4 Fund Line Item # 1717 
Task Assignment Inland Protection Trust 2005/2006 37024 Petroleum Site Contamination $709,952.51 104138 

No.5 Fund Line Item #1737 
Task Assignment Inland Protection Trust 2006/2007 37024 Petroleum Site Contamination $732,145.76 104138 

No.6 Fund Line Item #1842 
Task Assignment Inland Protection Trust 2007/2008 37024 Petroleum Site Contamination $726,884.33 104138 

No. 7 Fund Line Item # 1881 
Task Assignment Inland Protection Trust 2008/2009 37024 Petroleum Site Contamination $784,363.94 104138 

No.8 Fund Line Item # 1795 
Task Assignment Inland Protection Trust 2009/2010 37024 Petroleum Site Contamination $233,796.60 104138 

No.9 Fund Line Item# 1795 
Total Award $5,610,470.33 

For each program identified above, the recipient shall comply with the program requirements described in the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) 
[http:l/12.46.245.173/cfda/cfda.html] and/or the Florida Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSF A) [https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/catalog.aspx]. The 
services/purposes for which the funds are to be used are included in the Contract scope of services/work. Any match required by the recipient is clearly indicated 
in the Contract. 

\)"~ 

DEP S5-21S (03/09) 
DEP Agrt!ement No. GC 629 (Palm Beach County), Attachment H-4 Exhibit-I, Page S of S 

• 



Attachment 2 

.• .· - -TASK ASSIGNMENT NOTIFICATION FORM 
CONTRACT NO. FWC8135 

Task Assignment Number: AP8 
Task Assignment Term: Upon execution to June 30, 2010 

Contractor Name: Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 
Contractor's Contract Manager/Telephone: Richard E. Walesky (561) 233-2400 

Contractor's Site Manager/Telephone: 

FWC Contract Manager/Telephone: 

Barry Jennings (561) 967-6480 

Kat Ethridge (850) 245-2819 

Task Description: Provide aquatic vegetation control services in accordance with work plan for water bodies within 
Palm Beach County. A copy of the subject work plan is provided as Attachment A-1, attached hereto and made part 
hereof. 

Deliverables: Receipt of an itemized invoice, payroll information (pay stubs or register), chemical invoices and approved 
and signed 454 forms. A completed invoice package is due by the 20th of each month with the exception of the invoice for the 
month of June. A complete invoice package for June must be submitted within the time period given by the FWC Contract 
Manager. The invoice must reflect the FWC Contract number as well as the Task Assignment number. 

Cost Reimbursement Task Assignment Amount: $119,826.00 

Invoicing Frequency: Monthly, due by the 20th of each month following the month of service. 
Funding Information: 

Org Code EO 
7735-8090-300 22 

PIO 97839391000 
Approvals: 

Palm Beach County 
Board of County Commissioners 

Contract Manager (or designee) 

/4£rr/0~✓ 
Print Name 

cc: Contracts Office 
Finance and Budget Office 
Regional Biologist 

Fund 
672002 

Cateizory 
102334 

Fiscal Year Old. Code Amount 
2009/2010 139940 $119,826.00 

Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission 

IJL f Cik,-
Section Leader (or designee) 
Invasive Plant Management 

,4/42 
Date 

!,/q/aq 
Date 

~¾b!.fu 7J.zi-oj 
Division Habitat and Species Conservation 

Contract No. FWC8135, Task Assignment Notification AP8, Page 1 of 1 



- -
56.5 

To keep the hydrilla population low and keep the floating plant population at maintenance control levels. 

Plants to be Acres to be Estimated Control Method s 
Controlled Controlled Cost 

WaterH cinth 
Water Lettuce 
Mixed Floatin ERM NRS 25 $3,250.00 Reward 
H rilla ERM NRS 50 $5,000.00 uathol Su er K, A uathol K H rothol 191 Fluridone 

$451.00 GI hosate, Clearcast, A uathol K 
2 
3 
4 
5 

3 
4 
5 
6 

Public Notification Procedures (check those that apply) 
..lLSlgns posted at access points _Notices In newspapers _ meetings 
_Notices distributed to residents _Signal or marker system _Other 



." . 

To keep h)'drllla and floating plants at mall'ltenance controi fevels .. 

Acres to be 
· Controlled 

Control Method • 



-
Contractor Area: 

WaterBod : 

Ma or Water Uses: Fishing, Water Skiing, Jet Skiing, Boating, Wildlife Observation 

Hydrllla has started to expand again and the objective Is to bring it back to maintence control levels. Also to keep floating plants at 
maintence control levels. 

Plants to be Acres to be Estimated Control Method s 
Controlled Controlled Cost 

Water H aclnth 
Water Lettuce 
Mixed Floatin ERM NRS 25 $3,250.00 
Mixed Floatin ERMEER 39 $20,496.00 
H drllla ERM NRS 308 $30000.00 
Other Plants: r ulres ex lanation below 
1 Taro ERM NRS 1 $451.00 

$526.00 
1 $526.00 

Parks 20 $10,511.00 
ERM EER 2 $1,054.00 
Parks 3 $1,576.00 

4 Cattails ERM EER 6 $3,152.00 
3 $1,576.00 
1 $526.00 
2 $1,051.00 
3 $1,576.00 

Public Notification Procedures (check those that apply) 
.J!..Slgns posted at access points _Notices In newspapers _ meetings 
_Notices distributed to residents _Signal or marker system _Other 



\' ' . -
561-681-3855 

43148 
34 

To keep hydrilla and floating plants at maintenance control levels. 

Plants to be 
Controlled 

Water H acinth 
Water Lettuce 
Mixed Floatin ERM NRS 

1 Prevent To 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

Acres to be 
Controlled 

25 

Estimated 
Cost 

$3,250.00 
$4,000.00 

$451.00 

in Pine Lake 

Publlc Notification Procedures (check those that apply) 

Control Method s 

..lLSlgns posted at access points _Notkes in newspapers _Publk meetings 
_Notices distributed to residents _Signal or marker system _Other 

I 



Attachment 3 

... -Palm Beach County 
Department of Environmental Resources Management 
2300 North Jog Road, 4th Floor 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411-2743 
Phone (561) 233-2400 Fax (561) 233-2414 

The following number must appear on all related 
invoices, packing slips and correspondence, and 
sent to the above address: 2009ERM05 
TO: 
Murray Logan Construction, Inc. 
313 65th Trail North, West Palm Beach, Fl 33413 
Phone #561-686-3948, Fax #561-686-7465 
FEIN #59 1208353 
PBC Vendor Registration #MURR0001 

QUOTATION DATE P.O. DATE 

-CONSTRUCTION 
SOLICITATION/QUOT A TION/ 

PURCHASE ORDER 

PROJECT NAME: LIMESTONE CREEK PHASE I WEIR REPAIR 
PROJECT NUMBER: 2009ERM05 
PROJECT LOCATION: Central Boulevard and Church Street 
north of Indiantown Road, Jupiter, Florida 

F.O.B. POINT PAYMENT TERMS 
DISCOUNT OR EARLY 
COMPLETION TERMS 

7/20/09 7/31/09 Limestone Creek Prompt Payment: 
NIA Natural Area FS 218.735 

COMPLETION INSURANCE CERT.s PROGRESS 
LIQUIDATED DAMAGES 

CRITICAL FACILITY 
DEADLINE ATTACHED PAYMENTS/RETAINAGE (Fingerprinting)? 

8/31/09 (4 weeks) NIA NIA 

BUDGET ACCOUNT: 1226-380-3162-3401-E441 FISCAL APPROVAL OF BUDGET AVAILABILITY: 
General Description: Engineering repair of weir 2 at the Limestone Creek Natural Area as follows: 

QTY UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE 

Perform the repair work outlined in Contractor's 7/20f09 
1 Lump Sum Quotation (attached) and in accordance with the attached $28,792.00 

Technical Specification and four (4) Plansheets 

SUBTOTAL Additional lndemnitee: None 

SHIPPING & HANDLING 

Additional Insured: None 

The PO goods and/or services shall be provided in 
accordance with this Purchase Order and the following, 
which are incorporated herein by reference and attached: 
(a) Certificate (Corporation) 
(b) PBC Purchase Order Standard Terms and Conditions 
(c) SBE Schedule 1 
(d) Quotation 
(e) Insurance Certificate 
(f) Technical Specifications, 4 Plansheets 

Contractor is required to review the accuracy of the above 
and sign both documents and return both originals to: 
Julie Aden. Environmental Contract Manager. at the above 
address. This Purchase Order is not effective until signed 
by the ERM Director. Contractor must notify the County 
immediately if unable to complete as specified. 

PROJECT NO. 2009ERM0S PURCHASE ORDER - 1 

TOTAL 

No 

TOTAL 

$28,792.00 

$28,792.00 

Included in 
above 

$28,792.00 

// 



BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT 

REQUEST DATE: 07/31/09 REQUESTED BY: Ross Shearer 

PROJECT TITLE: Limestone Creek Phase I Weir Repair 

LOCATION: Limestone Creek 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 

REQUESTED AMOUNT: $28,792.00 

CSA/LOA CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT: 

CSA/LOA CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 

CONTRACTOR/CONSULT ANT NAME: Murray Logan Construction, Inc. 

PHONE: 233-2478 

Work Order NO: 

Project NO: 2009ERM05 

BCC RESOLUTION# 

DATE: 

PROVIDE A BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE 

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: Perform repair work outlined in Contractor's 7/20/09 quotation. 

BUDGET ACCOUNT NUMBER (IF KNOWN): 

FUND: ~ DEPART: 380 UNIT: 3162 OBJ: 3401 SUBOBJ: PROG: E44111 PG PD: 3162 

[]ADV ALOREM [x] OTHER [] FEDERAL 

REVENUE: 

ENCUMBRANCE NUMBER: __ Kl:~~~~i!!~~-p i -1 1.:, 

(} (...(?; v e-.. -t(' 

\\ERMP2800\Data\fss\Financia1Management\Fiscal\BAS\BAS09\9bas.Limestone _Creek_ RS.doc 



CERTIFICATE 
(Corporation) 

The undersigned hereby certifies that the following are true and correct statements: 

1. That he/she is the Secretary of Mv~v,:t louAl-1 C,.-..sr~c.!loi' 
1
.l"r>~ a corporation organized and existing in 

good standing under the laws of the State of fie o• , hereinafter referred to as the "Corporation", and 
that the following Resolutions are true and correct copies of certain Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of 
the Corporation as the 3 I, t- day of :::r"' ""' 20 oq in accordance with the laws of the State 
of the state of incorporation of the Corporation, the Articles of Incorporation and the By-laws of the Corporation. 

RESOLVED, that the Corporation shall enter into that certain Agreement between Palm Beach County, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida and the Corporation, a copy of which is attached hereto, and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that \)Av1A loc-.-1:1 (name), ther?6J1ll'Pr (title) of the 
Corporation, is hereby authorized and instructed to execute such Agreement and such other instruments as may be 
necessary and appropriate for the Corporation to fulfill its obligations under the Agreement. 

2. That the foregoing resolutions were passed with the required corporate formalities and have not been modified, 
amended, rescinded, revoked or otherwise changed and remain in full force and effect as of the date hereof. 

3. That the Corporation is in good standing under the laws of the State of Florida or its state of incorporation, if 
other, and has qualified, if legally required, to do business in the State of Florida and has the full power and authority 
to enter into such Agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has set his hand and affixed the Corporate Seal of the Corporation the 
1 J ) r day of J ~ " .., , 20 o <\ . 

~'l__- .r"c ~· (Signature) 
(CORPORATE SEAL) 

K, ... I\., t-A-f .,..,, -% ,. 
(Print Signatory's nam~ & title) 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this '11 S r day of 'J'°'c.. &.. 'r , 20 o Cf 
Secretary of the aforesaid Corporation, who is personally knnwo -to me OR who 

as identification and who did ,., °J::1';e an oti} ~ 
(Notary Signalu~ 'B 
(Print Notary's Name) NOTARY PUBLIC 

NICOLE BLATTLER 
Commission# 00643877 
My Commission Expires 

March 03, 2011 

State of Florida at Large 
My Cow · ion Expires: 

j '2...u(f 

, by the 
produced 

13 
PROJECT NO. 2009ERM05 PURCHASE ORDER - 2 



.• - -
BOARD OF COUtfN COMMISSIONERS 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Limestone Creek Phase I Weir Repair 
Project No. 2009ERM05 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1 •. Cotltract - ())tttractor agrees that by submitting an offer which Is accepted by the Department of 
Environmental Resoutces Management (ERM). as designee for the Palm Beach County Board of County 
Commilsionere (County), a binding contract is formed in accordance With the County's terms, conditions 
and apecificatfona as •Mt forth in the soficitation JR! thi8 Purthaae Order (PO). Contractor cartiftes that 
the offer' Nl9 beeft made by.an, Offk:er or empfoyee1havtng .the .. authority to bind the Contractor. 
Accordlrtgly, payment Wlll•ohly be "'8de to the company and. the address as provided tn the Contractor's 
offerunle98,J)fi« wrhten· tiutholization is. received from the•County;. 

2. MoclfflcatloM No modifications of thfi Pun::hase · Of'der, ·inclOcllng but 4'0t limited to these Tenns and 
·• Conditions, shd beblndtng upon the County unless approved by·the ERM Director . 

. 3. . ...... tf Assfgnments are prohibited unlass prior written consent 19 given by the EftM Dnctor and 
. the.Conttacto,~. ~ . . .. . . ... ·· . •.. . . . . . . . . ·• ·. 

At. ;Egpsdl,.ltMII ™ County may grant addttionat'tkt't(t fof••atty dttlily if the delay .wltf not adveraely 
.... ~the beatJntenmt,fthe County ind ls due to C&fflHHU>eyOnd the eontrol of the Contractor~ 

5. •Qefwlti .. Tite• Countymay~f by wffiten.J'IOtide. of defaUIUo the·CO-mactor. termtnate the PO tn whole or In . 
. part .ff. the <?ontrilctor faiftt.to atistactorlfy·,perfdrtn· any ~• of.this solfcftation or resultant PO, or 
fails 16 rmike'1'f'09,.._ _,. to endanger perfotmance under the tenns end.condltionl of thi8 soltcltation 
. ot ,reau1tant PQ, ,or provides repeated non-perfonnanc&, ot•does not .remedy such fatlure Wlthfn a period 
of three (31 catendar-,.(or:.auch petiod as the ERM Dhclor mav. authorize In writing) after receipt of 
notice ftonia ,the,.eRM. Dftador specifying such faDure~ tn .the event the· County tetminate8 this PO 1n 
whole ot in ,-ft tiecause of"dMautt of the Contractor, the County may. procure ·gooc:ts and/or aervfces 
stmllat·to those tamfnllted,:atd the Contractor lball be ·liable for any exceas costl Incurred due to this 
ac.Mn~ If it 0nil~ned. that the Contractor was not tn defatllt ot that the default was ecuaable (e.g. 
failure due. to ••·beyond · the .. control. of, or. without the. fault. or negligence of, the Contractor), the 
righltl and obiigdohs of the,parties shaft be those·provided in tTenntnatton•. 

&. TtftD)luaUogt: .. :the.CouAt, mat, Whenever .the lnteN8ts of the County ao n,quira, terminate the PO, In 
whole or .in ,art,for the convenience oHhe County, by; written t'lotkl&to the Contractor. Unless directed 
differently ist the ~ of termlbatlon, the Conbaetor shalt lntur no'further obffgatlons In connection With 
the PO. The· Contractor shall only be compensated for acceptable 'goods· and services up to the date of 
tennin'ation. 

7. F,O.B. The, F:tuJ. i)Ointshtatt i. the destination; If County agrees. freight charges may be prepaid by 
the Cohtractof Jmct ftSted on th& invotce~ however, Contractor retains fflle and assumas all responslbillty, 
liability and tisf(tn fraMit. an<hhalf be responsible for the filing of claiml for loss or damages. 

8. · ·.J>IINtrlfl .• ~ are to be made MOnday through Friday, excfuding hotidaya, untess · otherwise 
,ttoutatef on.M~PQ~, .~ . < • . . • . . •. .· . . . .. . . . · 

•~ . ,euMbllC IMpfotloft~:s..-l!M IOd· CloNput. The Comractor shall notify the County In writing that 
the PO QC)Oda and/or services are substantially complete and request that the County prepare a 
Certfflcate of Substantial Completion. If the County coulders the PO subatantlally complete, the County 
shall. prepare the·.t;:ertiftoate of Substanttat .Completion •.. The County shall 118ue the Ptmchttst. based on 
the aforementioned tnspeeflon or 1"1bseqaent inspections,. to the Contradot within· thirty .(30) catendar 
days after~SUbstamJal Completion~ 'The Punchllat•haD estabiish a. date for completion of COl'R9CHVfJ work. 
Aff 1JOC)ds·andforservtcea ptovfded on this PO are subject to inspection and acceptance upon receipt or 
completion by the _ERM Project Manager. . Prior to payment.. the Contractor shall provide satlsfact~ 

TERill8 MO CONDfflONS ••'f 11 



- -
closeout statements and reteases as required by the County. Payment shalt not be authorized until the 

goods and/or services have been received,.accepted and property Invoiced. 
10. lnvolclna Contractor must send original invoice to the Palm Beach County ERM, 2300 North Jog Road, 

4th Floor, West Palm Beach, FL 33411-2743. 
11. Pum,nt Term, ... Contractor agrees that interest penalties will only be paid in accordance with the 

Florida Prompt Payment Act, Florida Statute 218. 735. 
12. Taxn The county 18 exempt frOm Federal and State taxes. 

13~ rn1un1nce The Contractor shall maintain insurance covereges during the performance of its PO 

services. Commercial. General· Liability/Combined Single Limit, Bodily Injury & Property Damage 

(including Premises/Operations, Independent Contractors, Personal Injury, Products/Complete 

Operations, Contractual··.liability, Broad Form Property Damage, X-C-U Coverages,· if applfcable and 

General Aggregate, if applicable, must be on a Per Project·basls).$500,000 per occurrence. Workers 
Compenlation and Enyploytrs Liability Statutory. u.s. Longshoreman's and Harbor WQrkera Act and/or 
Jones Act Enc:toraernents (only if work is on or. contiguous to navigable water bodies) 

$100,0001500.000/100,000. ·. Protection and tgmntty lonlv if work involves watercraft owned or 

operated by Contractor) $1,000,000 •. Contprehensive Auto Liability $500,000 per occurrence. 

14. · PU[Chm Onl!E The County Will not accept any goods deliverett or servtces performed unless a PO 

signed by the· ERM Director. has been issued for said goods and/or.services. The PO number must 

appear on eO: lnVoices, packing Slips and correspondence concerning the PO. 

15. Prlclnu Unless specifically requested in the specifications, any response containing modifying or 

escalation clauses shall be rejected, . The price offered must be in accordance with the unit of measure. 
provided on the response page(s). One (1) space or line requires only one (1) single, fixed unit price. 

Anything other than a single. fixed unit price shatt result tn the rejection of your response. Contractor 

warrants by virtue of .SUbmltting an offer that prices shall remain firm for a period Of IQ calendar days 

from the date of. opening to allow for evaluation and award. Prices shall remain firm for the initial and 

any subsequentterm unless modified by a special condition. 
18. Qyl!1fflln Quantitles·specified 1n·the PO cannot be changed without County's written approval. Goods 

shipped in excess .of quantity designated may be returned at Contractor's expense. 

17. Site Conditions The Contractor shalt be responsible for having determined to its satisfaction, prior to 
the submission of its quote •. the nature and location of the· Work and the general and local conditions. 

The· failure of Contractor to. acquaint itself with any applicable condition shall not relleve It from the 

responsibility for property estimating either the difficulties or the costs of successfully and timely 

completing the PO. 
18. Florlda Prodpcts :and Labor Section 255.04, FIOrida Statutes, requires that on pubflc building 

contracts, Florida products and labor shall be used.wherever price and quality are equal. 

1&. Materlal Safetv Data Shtttt fll8DS> Contractor compliance >is required under Chapter 442, Florida 

Statutes; that any toxic aubstam;:e delivered as a part of thie PO must be accompanied by an MSDS. 

20. Contractor 89pon,lbllttv Contractor represents that it is fully experienced and properly qualified to 
perform the PO services, and thatit Is properly licensed, equipped, organized and financed to perform 

such servtces. Contractor shaft actas an Independent contractor and not as the agent of the County in 

performing the. PO,. ·maintaining· complete control over its employees and all of its suppliers and 

subcontractors.·• Airy services performed by the Contractorwithout proper authorization is performed at 

the Contractor's· risk, and. the County -.shall · have· no obligation to .compensate the Contractor for such 

work. The Contractor't Construction Manager shalt be present :at the work atte at all times while work Is 

in progress. FaDure to .observe this requirement shall be considered as suspension of the Work by the 

Contractor until such tirne as a Construction Manager is again present at the site. 
21. Emptoyw All tabor required ·for . the servtces shall be . executed In a thoroughly substantial and 

workmanlike· manner •by \"IOtkets skilled in the apf:>llceble trades. No intoxicating substance shall be 
allowed on the project or atagtng site(s), · 

22. · Subcontractom and SuppQenp The Contractor shall provide a list of itS subcontractors to the County 

when requested. · The County reserves the right to reject the use of a subcontractor on the project The 

contractor is as futly responsible to the County for the acts and omissions of its subcontractors and of 

persons elth•r directly or indirectly employed by them, as Contractor Is for the actac and omissions of 

PROJl!!CT NO. 21119ERMOI TE,-S AND CONDITIONS • 2 



-
persons directly employed by Contractor. Nothing contained in the PO or its attachments shall create 
any contractual relation between any subcontractor or supplier and the County. 

23. Guarantee The Contractor guarantees that the goods and/or services to be provided under the PO and 
all workmanship, materials, and equipment performed, furnished, used, or installed shall be free from 
defects and flaws, and shall be performed and furnished in accordance with the PO; that the strength of 
all parts of all manufactured equipment shall be adequate and as specified; and that performance test 
requirements of the Contract shall be fulfilled. The Contractor shall remedy all defects and shall repair, 
correct, or replace all damage to the other work, persons or property resulting from failures covered by 
the guarantee. The guarantee shall remain in effect for one (1) year from the date of final acceptance 
unless a longer period is specified. Defects in material, workmanship, or equipment which are remedied 
as a result of obligations of the guarantee shall subject the remedied portion to an extended guarantee 
period of one (1) year after the defect has been remedied. 

24. Not a Convicted Vendor As provided in Florida Statute 287.133(2)(a) a person or affiliate who has 
been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a 
bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a bid on a contract 
with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids 
on leases of real property to a public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, 
supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity, and may not transact 
business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided ins. 287.017 for CATEGORY 
TWO for a period of 36 months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list. By entering 
into this PO or performing any work in furtherance hereof, the contractor certifies that it, its affiliates, 
suppliers, subcontractors and consultants who will perform hereunder have not been placed on the 
convicted vendor list maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management Services within the 
36 months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by F.S. 287.133 (3) (a). 

25. Anti-Discrimination Contractors doing business with the County are prohibited from discriminating 
against any employee or client because of race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, 
ancestry, marital status, or sexual orientation. 

28. Legal Requirements The Contractor must strictly comply with all Federal, State, County and local laws, 
ordinances, rules, regulations, orders, notices, requirements and permits that in any manner affect the 
goods and/or services provided herein. The County shall not be liable to the Seller for any legal fees, 
court costs, or other legal expenses arising from the interpretation or enforcement of this PO, or from any 
other matter generated by or relating to this PO. 

27. Criminal History Records Check Ordinance Pursuant to Ordinance 2003-030, the Palm Beach County 
Criminal History Records Check Ordinance (Ordinance), the County shall conduct fingerprint based 
criminal history record checks on all persons not employed by the County who repair, deliver, or provide 
goods and/or services for, to, or on behalf of the County. A fingerprint based criminal history record 
check shall be conducted on all employees and subcontractors of Contractor, including repair persons 
and ; delivery persons who are unescorted when entering a facility determined to be critical to public 
safety and security of the County. County facilities that require this heightened level of security (Critical 
Facility) are identified in Resolution R-2003-1274, as may be amended, which is available upon request. 
The PO indicates if the project location is a Critical Facility. The Contractor is solely responsible for 
understanding the financial, schedule, and staffing implications of this Ordinance. Further, the 
Contractor acknowledges that its bid price includes any and all direct or indirect costs associated with 
compliance of this Ordinance, except for the applicable FDLE/FBI fees that shall be paid by the County. 

28. SBE Program It is the policy of the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida, 
that Small Business Enterprises (SBE) have the maximum practical opportunity to participate in the 
competitive process of supplying goods, services and construction to the County. In accordance with the 
SBE Program, a preference is given to certified SBEs. The County has established a minimum goal of 
15% SBE participation for all County solicitations. 

29. Local Preference In accordance with the Palm Beach County Local Preference Ordinance, a 
preference is given to bidders having a permanent place of business in Palm Beach County. 

30. Indemnification To the extent authorized by law, specifically Florida Statute 725.06, the Contractor 
shall indemnify, save and hold harmless the County, its employees and agents, and, any additional 

PROJECT NO. 2009ERM05 TERMS AND CONDITIONS - 3 



- -
indemnitees and their employees, against any and all claims, damages, liability and court awards 
including costs, expenses and attorney fees incurred as a result of any act or omission by the Contractor, 
or its employees, agents, subcontractors or assignees pursuant to the terms and conditions of this PO. 
Additional indemnitees are identified on the PO. 

31. Endor:,ements No endorsements by the County of the goods and/or services will be used by the 
Contractor in any way, manner or form. 

32. ~ Any and all legal actions arising from or necessary to enforce this PO will be held in a State court 
of competent jurisdiction in Palm Beach County. 

33. Public Records Any information submitted relating to this PO will become a public document pursuant 
to Section 119.07, Florida Statutes. 

34. Right to Audit The County shall have the right to audit for five (5) years after Final Payment or 
resolution of all claims Contractor's and its subcontractors' books, records, documents. 

ENDOF SECTION 

PROJECT NO. 2009ERM05 TERMS AND CONDITIONS - 4 ;1 



SCHEDULE 1 

LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE PRIME AND/OR SUBCONTRACTORS 

PROJECT NUMBER: 2009ERM05 PROJECT NAME: Limestone Creek Phase I Weir Repair 

NAME OF PRIME BIDDER: Murray Logan Construction, Inc. ADDRESS 313 65th Trail North, West Palm Beach, FL 33413 

CONTACT PERSON: .::::D.::.av.._.i..,_d-=L:.:.og...,a::.:.n.,____ _____ _ PHONE NO: 561-686-3948 FAX NO:561-686-7465 

RFQ DEADLINE: N/A DEPARTMENT: Environmental Resources Management 

PLEASE IDENTIFY ALL APPLICABLE.CATEGORIES OF PRIME AND/OR SUBCONTRACTORS 

*************************••··································································································· ............................................................................. . 
Name, Address and 
Phone Number 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

II 

II 

II 

II 

~ 
(Please use addiflonal sheets If necessary) 

Total Bid Price $28,792.00 

(Check one or both Categories) 
Minority Business Small Business 

• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 

Total 

Subcontract Amount 

Black Hispanic Women Caucasian Other (Please 
Specify} 

$ $ $. $ $ 

-
$ $ $. $ $ 

-

$ $ $ $ $ 

-

$ $ $. $ $. 

$ $ $. $ $ 

$ $ $ $ $ 

Total Value of SBE Participation $0.00 

NOTE: 1. The amounts listed on this form must be supported by the Subcontractors (and, if applicable, Prime) prices included on Schedule 2 In order to be 

counted toward goal attainment. 
...._ 
~ 

2. Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or an M/WBE. If firms are certified as both an SBE and M/WBE, please indicate the 

dollar amount under the appropriate category. 
3. M/WBE information Is being collected for tracking purposes only. 

-

-



- -
MURRAY LOGAN CONSTRUCTION, INC. 

Gentt.al Contractors 
313 656 Trail North 

West Palm Beach. FL 33413 
TELEPHONE 561--686--3948 

FAX 561-686-7465 

QUOTATION 

TO: Palm Beach County EnVironmental Resource Management 
Fax#: 23:3-2414 
Attn: Brenda Hovde. Steve Pisano, Clint Thomas and Michael EV1111s 

NAME OF PROJECT: 
Limestone Creek: Weir Repair 

LOCATION: 
Jupittr 

PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS; 
P'BCERM 

DA TE: 7/20/09 

WE :PROl>OSE TO l70llNl58 ALL LAllOll, MATElUAl. AND J:Q'OIPM'ENT TO PERFORM T1lE .FOLLOWING: 

1. Perform Weir Repair Work as follows: 
A. Mobilize. 
B. llemo"le portion of concrete cap to expose existing sheet pile interlock on each side of structure. 
C. Supplyf.mst.all 20 each 10' long sheet piling. 
D. Repair ooncnte cap. 
E. Remove mmng rock riprap and filter cloth within 10• of wall in repair area. 
F. Reshape fill and install new filter fabric as needed. 
G. .R.einsmll existing rock riprap material. 
H. Sod disturbed work area with bahia sod. 
I. Demobilize. 

FOR THE LUMP SUM OF $28.792 

NOTES: 
1. Price excludes permit fees, engineering. testing fees. import of additional rock riprap and concrete cap over new sheet piling. 

BUYERS' SIONED ACCEPTANCE CONS1rrtJTBS A BINDING CONTRACT. IN nm £VENT THBRE JS WY DEFAULT IN PAYMENTS DUE UNDER 
THIS CONTRACT AND rnE SAME ra PI.ACED IN nm HANDS OF AN ATTORNEY FOR COLLECTION, THE PURCHASeR.ANOIOR PURCHASERS 
HEREBY AGRBI! TO PAY AU. COST Of' COI.L,ECTION INCLUDING, BUT NOf l.1MlTED TO. A REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S FEE. TERMS NeT )() 
DAYS. 

ACCEPTED: 

DATE _______ ~--



Yu. f. 2009 3: 11PM - So.663t P. 2 

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE, 
877•145-1379 

-
CO•IJIGIIOl•TlA•GI ~/l./JOot 

I 
! 

! 
f 

!Wt 

110-t!fNIU-o,ll'•Of .,,vaoot 1/1/JOU 

I =·'=r--LMI' .. 1,GN;llDDO 

"1.CMla>..,...,. ~,:.:r- ;, •• t: 

I 
.. 

~ 
. ,,. -·- ~1,~~~; --..vftMIW 

(lltlil II llj • NQIWl'-.MIIOI 

• :':-: .. 04):, --
,.,,"""° ~ 

C eat'•IJCOl84l•ffL•ff 1/1/UOt 5/1/2'10 

I> 10/11/20011t/11/200t 
I 

--111),jllt'• A.tUU.UIM.,._,..._,_, ___ fl• W--l.....,._WWW_W ... ~ ~--~•1 ~. ,,;: 
C.Ul.l.oa• loldw U iMl .... &tan. .IAY.td.anal ~ •• d!ll»MH to~.-.-.- t.y. ~.:i·~ .. 

._. ot ._....u. -,p2.i• la fawir oc caHi.r.&aau 11oldas u ~ to ._.iral LiaW.lit.F:µ..!:'L 

.WD.MffC1"1'111MRU _ ,,..__CM!GI , • ..,._. ~•'f!P' _,.._...,,,. ......... """'-------.!!.. ..... .... 
-,iaemHcMIIIIIU9----'IIO-IM.1111",__._ .... ~ 
---WIMlnlfl;t&WYOII ____ ,_ ........ ~~ 



TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 

PRE-BIO 

-
The Contractor shall review the plans of the existing sheet pile wall (weir). The Contractor shall 
visit the site and become familiar with the existing sheet pile wall. access to the wall. and the 
sensitive surroundings. 

THE WORK 

The Contractor shall remove concrete and steel from the ends of the cap as necessary to expose 
the end joints of the existing vinyl sheet pile wall. 

The Contractor shalt extend the existing wall by installing IO new sheets to each end (20 sheets 
total). The sheets shall be 10 foet in length. When installed. the top of the new sheets shall he 
the same elevation as the top of the existing concrete cap (5.81 ft NGVD). 

The Contractor shall use a concrete bonding agent. concrete. ~md forms to repair the exposed 
ends of the existing concrete cap. 

The Contractor shall remove limestone boulders and filter fuhric within 10 feet of the existing 
wall. The Contractor shall add fill if necessary and grade slopes no steeper than 2h: Iv. The 
Contractor shall place new filter fabric to attain c0111plete coverage of the creek bed, earthen 
slopes. and sheet pile waH with a minimum of 2 feet overlap on all fabric joints. The Contractor 
shall re-install the limestone boulders with minimum void space between stones and maximum 
contact between stones. The result shall be a tight compact rock stn1cturc with no loose stones. 

The filter fabric shall be Mira Ii Filtcrwcave 700 or equivalent. 

The Contractor shall not remove or damage any mature native trees with the exception of roots 
which may be removed in the fr,otprint of the new sheet pile. Damage to any mature native trees 
shall he assessed at $5,000 per tree. 

Attachments: Material sheet and 4 plansheets 



Northstar Endurance Polaris CE 
Material Property Data Sheet 

Pt 011ut1e\ l 111t, Pnlaris( I'. 

Allowable M,1nten1 ft-lbs/ft 30.400 

Peale. Shear lbs/ft 
. 

8,200 

Allowabfo Shear lbs/ft 4.100 

Allowable Stress - Longitudinal Dirccnon psi 28.333 

Peak fensilc: • Longitudinal Direction psi 00.000 

Pcuk Tensile:• Transverse Direction psi 12,000 

Modulus of Elasti..-i!Y • Lunaitudinal Direction ,c((fosi 4.6 

Modulus ofElasticitY • Transverse: Direction xtlf psi 1.7 

Peak Flexural - Lonfritudinal Direction psi 100,000 

Peak Flexural - Transvenie Direction psi 35,000 

lzod Notched lmoact - Lon2itudinal Direction ft-lbSlin 65+ 

lzod Notched lmnact - Transverse Direction ft-lbs/in 30 

Chamv lmnact • Longitudinal Direction 
... 

ft-lbs/in 100 

Width inchC$ 18.0 

Dend! of Section inches 8.0 

Web Thickness inches 0.25 

Flange: Thickness inches 0.25 

Neutral Axis (Paired) inches 4.0 

Moment of Inertia in
4
1ft SI.SIi 

Section Modulus in3/ft 12.89 

Wei,rht lbs/ft 6.1 

Standard Color Graohite Grev•••· 

UV Protection Yes 

Reinforced Comers Yes 

Structural Rib8 Yes 

T-· 

j 

18000 

lt\l \htlwd 

ASTM 0638 
ASTMD638 

ASTM 0638 

ASTM D638 
ASTM D790 

ASTM D790 

ASTMD256 
ASTM D256 

ASTM 06110 

The 1nf0tn1atton plOVl(led are average "alu&S and belte11ad lo be acurate. No warranty ol any kind 1s made as ro the su1tab11ity of Northstar GSP for• 

particular ,tpplieallOn or 1114! results Obtained therefrom NOrthsrar recommends that you consult with a local pmfessional (qu,;ihfie.1 eng,nee1 an(Jlor 

con1rac1or) as 10 the su1tabdity tor your part,cular applicaboo 

She.!r value based on failure load ot fun scale bench test ot part. 

Shear Yalu. based on ex1tapola1ion from fun scale bench leshng on Pclans CE part a11d tesling report 03-07.24 RevtSed lrom Re,chhol<i. Inc 

Due ro Ille lff1pact strength Ill lzod testing, a .100 h-lDtft capacity Salee Charpy impact tester was u'led. This tester ,s typicaffy 11Yrd fo, ,,,,Mallie w,ic1mAnS 

per ASTM E23-00 and has a Sinking edge different in dimensions than 1hat called for per AS TM D 6110 

C'...olOr cpllons .i•e available Please co,,tacr the ,3;1fes rep,esentatJve t.i, your area tor details 

N Cl,R 1' H S T A A 

_...,;,,.- .. ·-·- -·- -
ENDUHANCE CSP 
COUl"G&11'1 INflf ,nlt4'J 



• ~ 

Dllf. ni, 01 IANIC 

1-aiaBe! 

• • 

-'/,:;;;_TIPCl1IANIC , TO N MID TO B.EVA'IICII 7.21 
B 9IC1'l0N 1,-A 

cana a, l'IIIUC1URI& -.. ma.1• NIia.-DiST. JQP 01 IANIC 

__ _,_•'-----
GRAPHIC SCALE 

0 15 30 

~-~ i LI 
( IN FUT) 

1 INOt • JO FEET 

IO 

t 

. . . . 

!lz 
l~J 
-~U' 

./ ... -,:.-1117: -.~/ · rt '''B'" · ~d . , J DCIST, TClfl "' BANIC--- Jr~e 1.11· l~ . w Ii I 
ta,{\i f W>~ 

I VICINITY MAP ' ~ i I 
N.T.& O; 

1 

' r l I I I I I , ~la: 
i 

- r ---

I- -

r.f=-• ... 
.. 1 · 

I 

i ' 

505+00 

1 
···•··· · · · I · - - · · · .. · 12 I 01! i 

t;; f I 

t 1-- -.. \ t 
I I . , 

' I I 
I ,--- - . l - • - ! 
~ · I I ! . 
I~ ElCIST. ~TARY C!NlERlJN[ ! 

! I '---t---- I I I I ' .. ______ _ 

508+00 

I 

~---

;i: ,,-:+ 
I . ! 

: f- I -
. I 

507+00 

f 
I 
I 

r 
! 

--------

1
wmi 2_. •· 

I ll I 

I A~ \ ___ __ 

508+00 

a 

4 

w .. 
,:E ~ 
1-
--' 

I ~ \I 

~· I 
I ""SJI ! \-'f• ' 

m I ?'~ •'if i a ~d·• 

i
' _,111 -, 
: ~ 

I • t 
1 

,:·•;,~:-••~ 

a:, . ' '·,· .... 
0 i ! 08~~¥87 
-2 Cl •. :• • 

,.// ;;,, EN0-2 



.LN:111:ft>'INWI ~I\OGll "IY lN311NOIIIAN:I 08d !IK):I 
l fflMd • IUBIBAOl:lclll AHYJ.nllll 

::c~~~:t::: NOil Yl:IOJ.S3l:I >1331:10 3NOJ.S3rtl1 

I • 

. , 

. ! 

; I 
A' ~, 

Ip 
i 

• I 1,i! I' 
,1 'U \ ~ ~ 1;\ 1· 

i I I i 
~I 

• 81 
I 

I!) • 

: I 
a 

P.1 



• • 
. GENERAL NOTES: 

CONCRETE: CLASS IV 5,500 p.s.i. 
STEEL: GRADE 60 
COMPOSITE SHEET PIUNG - SEE A1TACHED JIATERIAL SHEET 

z •· j l . r-,· l 7-::. I 
J~ I [:'.\_/\_./-"\_1-'-. I 

l'-l" nr· 
\__r-\___F"'\J I ~ 

j -EB WEIR 2 PLAN 
D Scale: 11r - 1'-0" 

i" 7'-9" 

- 5302 at I '-o• o.c. A/AXIIJUII 

l'W-·-- ~ ! "fr! T ii'r, m, n:tt1, fl T r--.i1.::rfl, n T n, n ,- n T-1:irI,: NORrns,111 csP coMPOSITC 

-2-wtiOI 

.r Lv,·i 18 SPACES of ,·-o· = ,a·-~o_· ----

l ~ WEIR 2 ELEVATION 
10 

SH£ET Pfl£ , 10·-o• OR [WAI. 
I" 51.58 
5 ~ ll.89 

,· 5.JO! 

Scale: 1/'l' • 1' -0· 

• • 

EXIST. TOP OF BANK 

MS()CIA~ IMC· 
eRIDGI o~_,.,,.., 
1

e131 VISTA p,_.. .. ........ ~ ..... wES'f PALM p,L #Wf!7 ,,,__ 
JASON. fc-k-( 

~~ 

{f) WEIR 2 SITE Pl.A~)- pi&: 
" 07-558 

~-- -- . 

• 

- ~_,_,., 

-I 
mil 
u wl~ 

"· "I' t I' ;II 

~ 



l!. 
;;. ,, 
ii. 

~ 

I 

• ~ 

. 7 

Nc:t,.YM.-YAII -~ ............ _ 

• 

,'l .11, .... 

. 
~ ... 
• 1 .., 

• • -(" 

~ ---t r -- , _______ _ J'-n" 

--·--,--·-· -·7 -~$-
-~-!._1l!~ 

J" CLFAR {TYPICAL) _ _...... '- r_,. t f • • C!l 4 - W60/ 
(TOP AND SIDES ONLY) SJOI -.:.~: 

~~R 
. .... 

• 

• 

l'-:-2" 

@ 2 - W60I ,_ 
.- - 71 

I II J • CLFAR (TYPICAL) 

v.:, 2 - W601 H II 
H ff 

11_· 1·-1..· 

5.06$-

2.89 

0, WEIR 2 SECTION 
r.;:l!J 1 Scale: 1 1/2" • 1'-0" 

J'-0" 
.,.--1,---- I - HSOI x 2'-6" 

4----4--• • ~J- L402 =L ,. 
~ ! 

t. . , . ~ 1 ~ '-••• ••• _. --- ., - W602 · 

-------
J" CLFAR {TYPICAL) J J • • • 

~ 
SJ02 :!t_ r-1• _ 
4 - W601 ,. 

SJ01 ~r,::;'lSID {TOP AND SJ()[S ONLY) 

~ 
.1 

J/4 • CHAJKER 
(TYPICAi.) 

-

I 

:-
' !.•J 

:I!, ~1 ..- - ....,. 
I 9 
I ii 
I I 

-~ J IQ 

• 2 - W601 ,_ 

J' CLEAR {TYPICAL) 

-- 2 - W6()/ 

~-~ f'-2" • -

6.41 --1.....--
s. :t 5.81 

5.06 

, 
"' 

a t • 1 ,_,. """"-.....,.....,.... ". -.,.,rAP~• 

EB ·~ -2 w ..,,..... ... ..... 
EIR 2 SECTIO V4Es1'~~ pe.#_.,., 

11 N """'"'c.,__.-~. ,~~ 
,_,, 112·. ,.... :ll1i!?lilj · 07-558 . 

~ 

. 
0 

. ·. 

~p 

!'1 
w ~ 

~11 ~-­~ i w .. 
:I ~ 
:::J 

\!1, 

~ill ~ 1111: 
.c.: ·•­~1•1 _, I 

~ 

~L < < < • - ·-=· V _.;;.__ •• 1C"""l2'.' ir:'1' 


